COUNTER DKH
VERIFY_DKH
FEES \$ 112.00
CHG_SFILE
SUBMITTED TITLECORE NATIONAL, LLC

FILED SARPY CO. NE. INSTRUMENT NUMBER
2016-06602
2016 Mar 30 01:02:22 PM
Though Downling
REGISTER OF DEEDS

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE DECLARATION OF CROSS EASEMENTS AND COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS AFFECTING LAND (LA VISTA, NEBRASKA) (96TH & GILES ROAD)

This Third Amendment to Declaration of Cross Easements and Covenants and Restrictions Affecting Land (this "Third Amendment") is made as of this 20 day of 2016, by and between L & B Properties, L.L.C., One Mayfair Place, L.L.C., Thomas E. & Tonya D. Lewis, Lazlo's La Vista Property Holdings L.L.C., Harwood Pizza Building, L.L.C., Giles Investors, L.L.C., Theresa Corp., Alegent Health, Five Points Bank, PAI Management, L.L.C., and 3 & J Properties (hereinafter referred to as "Owners").

AKA RJA AJ Propertiés LLC
RECITALS

- A. The Owners are the owners of certain parcels of real estate located in Sarpy County, Nebraska described on Exhibit 1 attached hereto (collectively the "Entire Parcel").
- B. L & B Properties, L.L.C., has entered into a Real Estate Purchase Agreement with La Vista Senior Living, L.L.C. to sell the property legally described as Lot 2, Mayfair Second Addition Replat 5 to La Vista Senior Living for the development of a senior living facility.
- C. A Declaration of Cross Easements and Covenants and Restrictions Affecting Land was recorded in the office of the Sarpy County Register of Deeds as Instrument Number 2000-21199 on August 24, 2000 (the "Original Declaration"). The Original Declaration was amended by the First Amendment to Declaration of Cross Easements and Covenants and Restrictions Affecting Land dated May 3, 2002 and recorded as Instrument No. 2002-20216 in the Sarpy County Register of Deeds Office (the "First Amended Declaration"). The Original Declaration and the First Amended Declaration were amended by the Second Amendment to Declaration of Cross Easements and Covenants and Restrictions Affecting Land dated December 22, 2005, and recorded as Instrument No. 2005-48105 in the Sarpy County Register of Deeds Office (the "Second Amended Declaration"). The Original Declaration along with the First Amended Declaration and Seconded Amended Declaration shall be referred to herein as the Declaration.
- D. The Entire Parcel was originally planned to be developed as an integrated and unified shopping center.
- E. To date, the Entire Parcel has not been developed as an integrated and unified shopping center and the Owners desire to amend and modify the

Amended Declaration as hereinafter set forth to reflect the development that has occurred on the Entire Parcel to date and to allow for the future development of the Entire Parcel.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of this Third Amendment, the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and value and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Paragraph 2.02 Parking Easements</u>. Paragraph 2.02 is deleted in its entirety.
- 2. <u>Paragraph 2.03 Truck-Turnaround Easement</u>. Paragraph 2.03 is deleted in its entirety.
- 3. <u>Paragraph 2.04 Unimpeded Access</u>. Paragraph 2.04 is deleted in its entirety.
- 4. <u>Paragraph 6.01 Site Plan</u>. Paragraph 6.01 is deleted in its entirety and the following paragraph is substituted therefore:
 - 6.01. <u>Site Plan</u>. It is agreed that each Site shall be developed and utilized consistently with a Site Plan. The Site Plan for each Site shall be developed in accordance with the general requirements applicable within the City of La Vista.
- 5. <u>Paragraph 6.02 Signs</u>. Paragraph 6.02 is deleted in its entirety and the following is substituted therefore:
 - 6.02. <u>Signs</u>. No Owner or Occupant (or owner or occupant of Lot 118) shall erect or install, or permit to be erected or installed, anywhere on the Entire Parcel (or Lot 118, as the case may be) any sign except in accordance with the following:
 - (a) Any sign to be erected anywhere on the Entire Parcel or Lot 118 shall conform in all respects to the sign plan and criteria attached as **EXHIBIT 4** to the Original Declaration (the "Sign Criteria").
 - (b) Any sign erected or installed anywhere on the Entire Parcel or Lot 118 shall conform to the local sign ordinances and is subject to obtaining any required governmental approvals and permits.
- 6. <u>Paragraph 6.04 Parking Requirements</u>. Paragraph 6.04 is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

- 6.04 <u>Parking Requirements</u>. It is agreed that the parking ratio applicable to the Entire Parcel shall be determined in accordance with the applicable requirements of the City of La Vista.
- 7. <u>Paragraph 6.08 Access Modification</u>. Paragraph 6.08 is deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:
 - 6.08 <u>Access Modification</u>. No curb cuts or public highway access points shown on a Site Plan shall be altered, modified, vacated or discontinued in any manner whatsoever without the written approval of the City of La Vista.
- 8. <u>Paragraph 6.09 Fire Rating Integrity</u>. Paragraph 6.09 is hereby deleted in its entirety.
- 9. <u>Paragraph 6.10 Common Area Promotions</u>. Paragraph 6.10 is hereby deleted in its entirety.
- 10. <u>Paragraph 11.02 Amendment</u>. Paragraph 11.02 is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:
 - 11.02 <u>Amendment</u>. This Declaration may not be modified, terminated, or rescinded except by written instrument executed by at least sixty percent (60%) of the Owners' memberships determined in accordance with the Net Acres applicable for each Owner under the Association Document as of the date of such instrument. Any such Amendment shall be recorded in the Office of the Sarpy County Register of Deeds. Provided, however, no such amendments shall impose any materially greater obligation on, or materially impair any right of, the Owner of a Site (or owner of Lot 118), without the consent of the Owner of such Site (or Owner of Lot 118). Any amendments or modifications of this Declaration shall be superior to any and all liens, to the same extent as this Declaration, and to the same extent as if such amendment or modification had been executed and recorded concurrently herewith.
- 11. <u>Reconfirm other Terms</u>. All other terms and conditions of the Declaration are hereby reconfirmed, except to the extent they expressly conflict with the terms of this Third Amendment.
- 12. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning as set forth in the Declaration.
- 13. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Third Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, all of which shall, in the aggregate, be considered one and the same instrument.

(Signature Page Follows)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Third Amendment to the Declaration as of the day and year first above written.

	L & B Properties, L.L.C.
	By: Marry Revolution Revolution Revolution
STATE OF NEBRASKA)	v
county of <u>bouslos</u>)	A).
The foregoing instrument was a February, 2016 by ARRY CHEN L.L.C., a limited liability company.	cknowledged before me this day of EBULAND, on behalf of L & B Properties,
GENERAL NOTARY-State of Nebraska BINTA ARZIKA My Comm. Exp. Sept. 5, 2018	Notary Public Notary Public
	One Mayfair Place, L.L.C.,
	By: Its:
STATE OF NEBRASKA)	
COUNTY OF)	
, 2016 by	cknowledged before me this day of, on behalf of One Mayfair
Place, L.L.C., a limited liability company.	
	Notary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Third Amendment to the Declaration as of the day and year first above written.

L & B Properties, L.L.C.

	By: Its:
STATE OF NEBRASKA)	
COUNTY OF	
	acknowledged before me this day of, on behalf of L & B Properties,
L.L.C., a limited liability company.	,
	N. d. D. 11
	Notary Public
	One Mayfair Place, L.L.C.,
	By: Mails U Chaleschiel Its: Manies R. CHATTERBUCK
STATE OF NEBRASKA)	Children E. Chillepuck
COUNTY OF Sarfy)	
The foregoing instrument was a march , 2016 by <u>Charles</u> Place, L.L.C., a limited liability company	acknowledged before me this 28th day of rl Clafferback, on behalf of One Mayfair y.
GERVERAL, NOTABY STREET WELLS	Notary Public
GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska BRIANNA M JOHNSON My Comm. Exp. March 2, 2017	

	Thomas E. Lewis and Tonya D. Lewis
	The
	Thomas E. Lewis
STATE OF NEBRASKA))ss COUNTY OF Douglas	Tonya D Lewis
J	22.04
March, 2016 by Thomas	s acknowledged before me this 22^{-} day of s E. Lewis and Tonya D. Lewis, each in his or
her own right.	
	Notary Public
GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska ALYSSA R FERRAZZO My Comm. Exp. July 22, 2018	Lazlo's LaVista Property Holdings L.L.C.
	By: Its:
STATE OF NEBRASKA)	
COUNTY OF)	
The foregoing instrument was, 2016 byProperty Holdings, L.L.C., a limited liab	s acknowledged before me this day of, on behalf of Lazlo's LaVista bility company.
	Notary Public
	Harwood Pizza Building, L.L.C.
	Ву:
	Its:

	Thomas E. Lewis and Tonya D. Lewis
	Thomas E. Lewis
STATE OF NEBRASKA))ss COUNTY OF	Tonya D. Lewis
The foregoing instrument was	acknowledged before me this day of E. Lewis and Tonya D. Lewis, each in his or
	Notary Public
	Lazlo's LaVista Property Holdings L.L.C. By: Market The CCI
STATE OF NEBRASKA) COUNTY OF Ahasta	
The foregoing instrument was February, 2016 by Angels. Property Holdings, L.L.C., a limited liab: State of Nebraska - General Notary AMY JO HUSS My Commission Expires September 12, 2019	Tucci, on behalf of Lazlo's LaVista
	By: Its:

	Thomas E. Lewis and Tonya D. Lewis
	Thomas E. Lewis
	Tonya D. Lewis
STATE OF NEBRASKA)	
COUNTY OF)	
	acknowledged before me this day o
	E. Lewis and Tonya D. Lewis, each in his or
	Notary Public
	Lazlo's LaVista Property Holdings L.L.C.
	By: Its:
STATE OF NEBRASKA)	
COUNTY OF)	
The foregoing instrument was	acknowledged before me this day o
Property Holdings, L.L.C., a limited liabil	
	Notary Public
	Harwood Pizza Building, L.L.C.
	\bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc
	By: Amon
	Its: Dwnd

STATE OF NEBRASKA)		
COUNTY OF Supply		
The foregoing instrument March , 2016 by Jeff Building, L.L.C., a limited liability of	Har	acknowledged before me this 18th day of wood, on behalf of Harwood Pizza ny.
GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska TRENT R. SIDDERS My Comm. Exp. Sept. 30, 2016	·	Prut Notary Public
		Giles Investors, L.L.C.
		By: Its:
STATE OF NEBRASKA)		
COUNTY OF)		
The foregoing instrument, 2016 by, L.L.C., a limited liability company.		acknowledged before me this day of, on behalf of Giles Investors,
		Notary Public
		Theresa Corp.
		By: Its:
STATE OF NEBRASKA)		
COUNTY OF)		
The foregoing instrument, 2016 by	was	acknowledged before me this day of, on behalf of
Theresa Corp.		
		Notary Public

STATE OF NEBRASKA)	
COUNTY OF SATPY)ss	
	was acknowledged before me this Andlay of Wesse, on behalf of Harwood Pizza company.
	Notary Public
É CENEDAL NOTADY CASA SÁNA	Giles Investors, L.L.C.
GENERAL NOTARY-State of Nebraska CHRISTINE A. PLEISS My Comm. Exp. June 24, 2018	By: President DAVID WEIST
STATE OF NEBRASKA)	privite way
COUNTY OF)ss	
	was acknowledged before me this day of, on behalf of Giles Investors,
	Notary Public
	Theresa Corp.
	By:
STATE OF NEBRASKA	
COUNTY OF)	
	was acknowledged before me this day of, on behalf of
	Notary Public

STATE OF NEBRASKA	
COUNTY OF	_) _)
	strument was acknowledged before me this day of by, on behalf of Harwood Pizza
Building, L.L.C., a limited	b by, on behalf of Harwood Pizza d liability company.
	Notary Public
	Giles Investors, L.L.C.
	By: Its:
STATE OF NEBRASKA))ss
COUNTY OF	
	strument was acknowledged before me this day of by, on behalf of Giles Investors, company.
	Notary Public
	Theresa Corp.
	By: Then I Thibodiese Its: Owner THERESA THBODERU
STATE OF NEBRASKA))ss
COUNTY OF OUTPY)SS)
11/2/UM, 2016	strument was acknowledged before me this was day of by Thereway, on behalf of
Theresa Corp.	Notary Public Suit
	GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska DEANA M. SQUIER My Comm. Exp. January 7, 2019

•	/ '
	Alegent Health
	By: SVP-CPO
STATE OF NEBRASKA)	JEANETTE WOSTALEWICZ
COUNTY OF <u>Douglas</u>)	
The foregoing instrument was March, 2016 by Jeanette	acknowledged before me this <u>O</u> day of <u>Wojtalewi</u> , con behalf of Alegent Health, a
GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska KIMBERLY A. PATTEN My Comm. Exp. January 30, 2020	Notary Public
	Five Points Bank
	By: Its:
STATE OF NEBRASKA))ss COUNTY OF)	
	acknowledged before me this day of, on behalf of Five Points Bank, a
	Notary Public

Alegent Health

	By: ts:
STATE OF NEBRASKA)	
COUNTY OF)	
The foregoing instrument was ack, 2016 by	nowledged before me this day of , on behalf of Alegent Health, a
No	otary Public
F	Five Points Bank
F I	By: Still CEO Tom Kelly
STATE OF NEBRASKA	
county of <u>Daglas</u>)	
The foregoing instrument was acknowled the March, 2016 by Tow Yeller Newaska State Bank.	nowledged before me this \(\frac{1}{\infty} \) day of \(\frac{1}{\infty} \), on behalf of Five Points Bank, a
GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska	MMMLL & Collmentary Public

PAI Management, L.L.C.

	By: Morros S. Faits Its: MANAGES
STATE OF NEBRASKA))ss COUNTY OF	THOMAS S. LENTZ
The foregoing instrument was March , 2016 by Thomas 5. L.L.C., a limited liability company.	acknowledged before me this <u>Kf</u> day of <u>Lent2</u> , on behalf of PAI Management,
GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska TRENT R. SIDDERS My Comm. Exp. Sept. 30, 2016	Notary Public
	J & J Properties
	By: Its:
STATE OF NEBRASKA))ss COUNTY OF)	
	acknowledged before me this day of, on behalf of J & J Properties.
	Notary Public

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 28 day of March J. Johan, Sch behalf of J. & J. Properties.

ARA RJ+AJ Properties CCC

ARA RJ+AJ Properties CCC

Notarial Seal - IOWA
Commission No. 193394
My Commission Expires November 07, 2023

EXHIBIT 1

Legal Description

Parcel 1

Lot 11A, Mayfair 2nd Addition, Replat One, a Subdivision as surveyed, platted and recorded, Sarpy County, Nebraska.

Parcel 2

Lot 2, Mayfair 2nd Addition Replat Five, a Subdivision in Sarpy County, Nebraska.

Parcel 3

Lot 1, Mayfair 2nd Addition, Replat 5, a subdivision located in the southeast quarter of Section 16, Township 14N, Range 12E of the 6th PM, Sarpy County, Nebraska.

Parcel 4

Lot 2, Mayfair 2nd Addition Replat Three, Being a Replat of Lot 10B, Mayfair 2nd Addition Replat One, Located in the Southeast One-Quarter of Section 16, Township 14 North, Range 12 East of the 6th P.M., Sarpy County, Nebraska.

Parcel 5

Lot 1, Mayfair 2nd Addition Replat One, a Subdivision in Sarpy County, Nebraska.

Parcel 6

Lot 2, Mayfair 2nd Addition Replat One, a Subdivision in Sarpy County, Nebraska.

Parcel 7

Lot 3, Mayfair 2nd Addition Replat One, a Subdivision in Sarpy County, Nebraska.

Parcel 8

Lot 4B, Mayfair 2nd Addition Replat One, a Subdivision in Sarpy County, Nebraska.

Parcel 9

Lot 1, Mayfair 2nd Addition Replat Four, a Subdivision in Sarpy County, Nebraska.

Parcel 10

Lot 2, Mayfair 2nd Addition Replat Six, a Subdivision in Sarpy County, Nebraska.

Parcel 11

Lot 1, Mayfair $2^{\rm nd}$ Addition Replat Six, a Subdivision in Sarpy County, Nebraska.

Parcel 12

Lot 9A, Mayfair 2^{nd} Addition Replat Two, a Subdivision in Sarpy County, Nebraska.

4846-5507-4348, v. 2